

Index No. 161499/2024

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

---

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK  
AND THE NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC ADVOCATE,

*Petitioners,*

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

—against—

MAYOR ERIC ADAMS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICES OF HARLEM, NEW YORK COUNTY DEFENDER SERVICES, AND QUEENS DEFENDERS**

---

SELENDY GAY PLLC  
Corey Stoughton  
Drake Reed  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
Tel: 212-390-9000  
cstoughton@selendygay.com  
dreed@selendygay.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

---

REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. LL42 represents an appropriate legislative policy response to the grave harm  
DOC’s practices inflict on people in New York City jails. ....4

II. The suspension of LL42 means that DOC continues to use practices that the City  
Council concluded have no place in the city’s jails.....7

A. DOC claims it no longer uses solitary confinement, but firsthand stories  
demonstrate its practices are functionally solitary confinement.....7

    1. Emergency lock-ins and deadlocking .....8

    2. RESH .....11

    3. CDU Medical Isolation .....13

    4. NIC Cages .....14

B. DOC presently refuses to provide basic due process protections, further  
exacerbating the trauma and violence restrictive housing systems create.....15

C. Firsthand stories demonstrate that DOC presently abuses restraints in ways  
that traumatize incarcerated people in the city’s jails.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**Cases**

*Miller v. City of New York*,  
No. 21-cv-02616 (S.D.N.Y. May. 8, 2023) .....13

**Statutes**

New York City Local Law No. 42 of 2024 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

*December 12, 2022 Stated Meeting Before New York City Council, 2022-2023*  
Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2022).....6

NYC Board of Correction, 2024-10-08 – NYC Board of Correction Public  
*Meeting*, YouTube (Oct. 8, 2024)  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mT9njFKspXI>.....8, 9

Office of the Mayor of the City of New York, Emergency Executive Order  
No. 625 (July 27, 2024) .....1

*September 28, 2022 Hearing on Int 0549-2022 Before New York City Council*  
*Committee on Criminal Justice, 2022-2023 Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2022)*.....4, 5, 6, 7

*September 28, 2022 Hearing Testimony on Int 0549-2022 Before New York City*  
*Council Committee on Criminal Justice, 2022-2023 Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2022)*.....5, 6
